In addition, Wine Australia holds financial reserves to fund working
capital requirements, cover revenue fluctuations caused by changing
seasonal conditions and to fund short-term marketing opportunities.

Wine Australia does not have a significant exposure to currency risk as
at 30 June 2018.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Wine Australia is exposed to interest rate risk primarily
from cash and cash equivalents and term deposits.

A 1 per cent basis point change is deemed to be reasonably possible
and is used when reporting interest rate risk.

Details of Wine Australia’s interest bearing financial assets and
liabilities are as follows:

Investments consist of fixed interest rate term deposits.

Cash and cash equivalents attract fixed and variable rates of interest.

120

The impact of reasonable changes in interest rates would not be
material to the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2018.

The weighted average interest rate as at 30 June 2018 on Wine
Australia’s cash, cash equivalents and investments is shown below:

2018 2017

Cash and cash equivalents 1.55% 1.63%

Investments 1.85% 2.41%

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is
exposed to for 2018

Risk variable

Change in risk
variable

%

Effect on
Net cost of

services
$

Effect on
Equity

$
Interest rate risk

Term deposits Deposit rate +1%  188,956  188,956

Deposit rate -1%  (188,956)  (188,956)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is
exposed to for 2017

Risk variable

Change in risk
variable

%

Effect on
Net cost of

services
$

Effect on
Equity

$

Interest rate risk

Term deposits Deposit rate +1%  129,515  129,515

Deposit rate -1%  (129,515)  (129,515)

Sensitivity analysis

Wine Australia is exposed to interest rate risk in relation to cash and
term deposits with NAB. The impact of a change in interest rates is
disclosed in the above table.

Note 5.1E: Liquidity risk

Wine Australia manages liquidity risk by preparing and reviewing
monthly management reports. Financial reforecasts are undertaken to
ensure any increased risk is identified on a timely basis.

Wine Australia also has a policy to ensure sufficient reserves are
retained to manage short- and long-term liquidity requirements.

All financial liabilities are expected to mature in the next 12 months.